expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.  The adoption of ASC 606 has been applied to customer
contracts that were not completed as of January 1, 2019, and did not materially change the pattern of revenue recognition for
its current customer contracts.  The Company's consolidated financial statements for the prior-year period have not been
revised and are reflective of the revenue recognition requirements which were in effect for that period.

The Company recorded an adjustment to the accumulated deficit of $0.4 million as of January 1, 2019 for the
cumulative effect primarily related to the deferral of sales commissions.

9

Table of Contents

In accordance with the reporting requirements of ASC 606, the disclosure of the impact on the Company's
consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations, as a result of adopting the provisions of ASC 606, was as follows (in
thousands):

   Prior to
   adoption of
  As   Adjusted under  As reported   ASC 606
  reported   ASC 606  June 30,   June 30,
   December 31, 2018   Adjustments   January 1, 2019   2019   Adjustments   2019
Assets:
Accounts receivable  $ 6,792  $ 47  $ 6,839  $ 9,134  $  —  $ 9,134
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets   2,330   288   2,618   2,377   35   2,342
Other non-current assets   536   19   555   552   —   552

Liabilities:
Deferred revenue   5,437   43   5,394   5,186   234   5,420
Deferred revenue, net of current
portion   520   43   477   374   33   407

Stockholders’ equity:
Accumulated deficit  $ (175,888) $ (440) $ (175,448) $ (195,416) $ (302) $ (195,718)

  For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019  For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2019
   Under ASC   Under ASC
   Under ASC 606   Adjustment   605   Under ASC 606   Adjustment   605
Product revenue  $ 8,776  $ (16) $ 8,760  $ 18,322  $ (49) $ 18,273
Service revenue   4,760   26   4,786   7,550   131   7,681
COGS   6,605   2   6,607   12,936   3   12,939
Gross profit   6,931   8   6,939   12,936   79   13,015
Selling general and administrative
expenses   13,429   35   13,464   24,941   59   25,000
Net loss  $ (10,563) $ (27) $ (10,590) $ (19,968) $ 20  $ (19,948)

The adoption of ASC 606 is discussed in further detail in Note 3.

The Company adopted accounting standards update (ASU) 2016-01, which requires equity investments (except
those accounted for under the equity method of accounting or those that result in consolidation of the investee) to be
measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in net income. For equity investments without readily
determinable fair values that do not qualify for the practical expedient to estimate fair value using the net asset value per
share or its equivalent, the Company has elected to measure these investments at cost minus impairment, if any, plus or minus